SG&A   183,788  29.4%   (4,620) (7)   168,020  26.9%
   (1,605) (12)
   (2,994) (9)
   (6,549) (10)
Restructuring charges   5  —%   (5) (11)   —  —%

Operating income   90,040  14.4%   16,079   106,119  17.0%
Non-operating income, net   52  —%   —   52  —%
Interest expense   3,206  0.5%   —   3,206  0.5%

Income before income tax   86,886  13.9%   16,079   102,965  16.5%
Income tax expense   11,203  1.8%   1,113   12,316  2.0%
Net income $ 75,683  12.1%  $ 14,966   $ 90,649  14.5%

Diluted EPS $ 3.10   $ 0.61   $ 3.72

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,399   24,399

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial
 Measures – Adjusted Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (2) (6)
 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2022

As Reported
 (GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
 (Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 1,588,084  100.0%   $ —   $ 1,588,084  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   898,791  56.6%   (16,928) (7)   881,863  55.5%

Gross pro�t   689,293  43.4%   16,928   706,221  44.5%
SG&A   515,974  32.5%   (5,173) (7)   471,976  29.7%
   (2,784) (12)
   9,676  (8)
   (13,662) (9)
   (32,055) (10)
Restructuring charges   15,241  1.0%   (15,241) (11)   —  —%

Operating income   158,078  10.0%   76,167   234,245  14.8%
Non-operating income, net   185  —%   —   185  —%
Interest expense   26,688  1.7%   —   26,688  1.7%

Income before income tax   131,575  8.3%   76,167   207,742  13.1%
Income tax expense   24,482  1.5%   4,114   28,596  1.8%
Net income $ 107,093  6.7%   $ 72,053   $ 179,146  11.3%

Diluted EPS $ 4.45   $ 2.99   $ 7.44

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS   24,086   24,086

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2021

As Reported
 (GAAP)   Adjustments

Adjusted
 (Non-GAAP)

Sales revenue, net $ 1,641,335  100.0%   $ —   $ 1,641,335  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   936,322  57.0%   (13,775) (7)   922,547  56.2%

Gross pro�t   705,013  43.0%   13,775   718,788  43.8%
SG&A   482,467  29.4%   (7,223) (7)   436,327  26.6%
   (1,605) (12)
   (8,963) (9)
   (28,349) (10)
Restructuring charges   380  —%   (380) (11)   —  —%

Operating income   222,166  13.5%   60,295   282,461  17.2%
Non-operating income, net   185  —%   —   185  —%
Interest expense   9,508  0.6%   —   9,508  0.6%

Income before income tax   212,843  13.0%   60,295   273,138  16.6%
Income tax expense   28,873  1.8%   3,337   32,210  2.0%

15

Net income $ 183,970  11.2%   $ 56,958   $ 240,928  14.7%

Diluted EPS $ 7.52   $ 2.33   $ 9.85

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS   24,461   24,461

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales Revenue
 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  Home & Outdoor  Health & Wellness  Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 246,135   $ 203,900   $ 174,849   $ 624,884

Organic business (1)   (57,262)   (22,046)   (36,242)   (115,550)
Impact of foreign currency   (3,191)   (1,371)   (2,512)   (7,074)
Acquisition (2)   43,255   —   13,091   56,346

Change in sales revenue, net   (17,198)   (23,417)   (25,663)   (66,278)
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 228,937   $ 180,483   $ 149,186   $ 558,606

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   (7.0) %   (11.5) %   (14.7) %   (10.6) %

Organic business   (23.3) %   (10.8) %   (20.7) %   (18.5) %
Impact of foreign currency   (1.3) %   (0.7) %   (1.4) %   (1.1) %
Acquisition   17.6%   —%   7.5%   9.0%

  Nine Months Ended November 30,
  Home & Outdoor  Health & Wellness  Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 654,997   $ 549,475   $ 436,863   $ 1,641,335

Organic business (1)   (85,186)   (16,939)   (104,759)   (206,884)
Impact of foreign currency   (7,950)   (2,606)   (4,253)   (14,809)
Acquisition (2)   141,898   —   26,544   168,442

Change in sales revenue, net   48,762   (19,545)   (82,468)   (53,251)
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 703,759   $ 529,930   $ 354,395   $ 1,588,084

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   7.4%   (3.6) %   (18.9) %   (3.2) %

Organic business   (13.0) %   (3.1) %   (24.0) %   (12.6) %
Impact of foreign currency   (1.2) %   (0.5) %   (1.0) %   (0.9) %
Acquisition   21.7%   —%   6.1%   10.3%

Leadership Brand and Other Net Sales Revenue (2)
 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 451,500  $ 506,982  $ (55,482)   (10.9) %
All other sales revenue, net   107,106   117,902   (10,796)   (9.2) %
Total sales revenue, net $ 558,606  $ 624,884  $ (66,278)   (10.6) %

  Nine Months Ended November 30,

16

  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (4) $ 1,338,849  $ 1,329,858  $ 8,991   0.7%
All other sales revenue, net   249,235   311,477   (62,242)   (20.0) %
Total sales revenue, net $ 1,588,084  $ 1,641,335  $ (53,251)   (3.2) %

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales from Core and Non-Core Business (3)
 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  Home & Outdoor  Health & Wellness  Beauty   Total
Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 246,135   $ 203,900   $ 174,849   $ 624,884

Core business   (17,198)   (23,417)   (21,288)   (61,903)
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (4,375)   (4,375)

Change in sales revenue, net   (17,198)   (23,417)   (25,663)   (66,278)
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 228,937   $ 180,483   $ 149,186   $ 558,606

Total net sales revenue decline   (7.0) %   (11.5) %   (14.7) %   (10.6) %

Core business   (7.0) %   (11.5) %   (12.2) %   (9.9) %
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (2.5) %   (0.7) %

  Nine Months Ended November 30,

  Home & Outdoor

Health &
Wellness   Beauty   Total

Fiscal 2022 sales revenue, net $ 654,997   $ 549,475   $ 436,863   $ 1,641,335
Core business   48,762   (19,545)   (52,231)   (23,014)
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —   —   (30,237)   (30,237)

Change in sales revenue, net   48,762   (19,545)   (82,468)   (53,251)
Fiscal 2023 sales revenue, net $ 703,759   $ 529,930   $ 354,395   $ 1,588,084

Total net sales revenue growth (decline)   7.4%   (3.6) %   (18.9) %   (3.2) %

Core business   7.4%   (3.6) %   (12.0) %   (1.4) %
Non-Core business (Personal Care)   —%   —%   (6.9) %   (1.8) %

Consolidated Net Sales by Geographic Region
 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  2022   2021
U.S. sales revenue, net $ 410,832  73.5%   $ 496,666  79.5%
International sales revenue, net   147,774  26.5%   128,218  20.5%

Total sales revenue, net $ 558,606  100.0%   $ 624,884  100.0%

  Nine Months Ended November 30,
  2022   2021
U.S. sales revenue, net $ 1,170,349  73.7%   $ 1,271,102  77.4%
International sales revenue, net   417,735  26.3%   370,233  22.6%

17

Total sales revenue, net $ 1,588,084  100.0%   $ 1,641,335  100.0%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income and Operating Margin
 to Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin (Non-GAAP) (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2022

Home &
 Outdoor (2)

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 30,847   13.5%  $ 21,257   11.8%   $ 25,089   16.8%   $ 77,193   13.8%
Acquisition-related expenses   (2)   —%   —   —%   2   —%   —   —%
EPA compliance costs   —   —%   2,103   1.2%   —   —%   2,103   0.4%
Gain from insurance recoveries   —   —%   (8,167)   (4.5) %   (1,509)   (1.0) %   (9,676)   (1.7) %
Restructuring charges   5,090   2.2%   2,893   1.6%   2,480   1.7%   10,463   1.9%

Subtotal   35,935   15.7%   18,086   10.0%   26,062   17.5%   80,083   14.3%
Amortization of intangible assets   1,756   0.8%   582   0.3%   2,314   1.6%   4,652   0.8%
Non-cash share-based
compensation   2,169   0.9%   2,665   1.5%   3,107   2.1%   7,941   1.4%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 39,860   17.4%  $ 21,333   11.8%   $ 31,483   21.1%   $ 92,676   16.6%

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2021

Home &
 Outdoor

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 43,239  17.6%  $ 13,573  6.7%   $ 33,228  19.0%   $ 90,040  14.4%
Acquisition-related expenses   1,605  0.7%   —  —%   —  —%   1,605  0.3%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   4,926  2.4%   —  —%   4,926  0.8%
Restructuring charges   —  —%   —  —%   5  —%   5  —%

Subtotal   44,844  18.2%   18,499  9.1%   33,233  19.0%   96,576  15.5%
Amortization of intangible assets   525  0.2%   572  0.3%   1,897  1.1%   2,994  0.5%
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,339  1.0%   2,717  1.3%   1,493  0.9%   6,549  1.0%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 47,708  19.4%  $ 21,788  10.7%   $ 36,623  20.9%   $ 106,119  17.0%

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2022

Home &
 Outdoor (2)

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 102,722  14.6%  $ 12,505   2.4%   $ 42,851   12.1%   $ 158,078   10.0%
Acquisition-related expenses   117  —%   —   —%   2,667   0.8%   2,784   0.2%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   22,101   4.2%   —   —%   22,101   1.4%
Gain from insurance recoveries   —   —%   (8,167)   (1.5) %   (1,509)   (0.4) %   (9,676)   (0.6) %
Restructuring charges   5,562  0.8%   6,447   1.2%   3,232   0.9%   15,241   1.0%

Subtotal   108,401  15.4%   32,886   6.2%   47,241   13.3%   188,528   11.9%
Amortization of intangible assets   5,255  0.7%   1,743   0.3%   6,664   1.9%   13,662   0.9%
Non-cash share-based
compensation   10,807  1.5%   11,078   2.1%   10,170   2.9%   32,055   2.0%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 124,463  17.7%  $ 45,707   8.6%   $ 64,075   18.1%   $ 234,245   14.8%

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2021

18

Home &
 Outdoor

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 112,303  17.1%   $ 29,616  5.4%   $ 80,247  18.4%   $ 222,166  13.5%
Acquisition-related expenses   1,605  0.2%   —  —%   —  —%   1,605  0.1%
EPA compliance costs   —  —%   20,998  3.8%   —  —%   20,998  1.3%
Restructuring charges   369  0.1%   —  —%   11  —%   380  —%

Subtotal   114,277  17.4%   50,614  9.2%   80,258  18.4%   245,149  14.9%
Amortization of intangible assets   1,562  0.2%   1,709  0.3%   5,692  1.3%   8,963  0.5%
Non-cash share-based compensation   11,047  1.7%   10,229  1.9%   7,073  1.6%   28,349  1.7%

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 126,886  19.4%   $ 62,552  11.4%   $ 93,023  21.3%   $ 282,461  17.2%

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA
 (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2022

Home &
 Outdoor (2)

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 30,847   $ 21,257   $ 25,089   $ 77,193
Depreciation and amortization   4,716   3,446   3,551   11,713
Non-operating income, net   —   —   5   5

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   35,563   24,703   28,645   88,911
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   (2)   —   2   —

EPA compliance costs   —   2,103   —   2,103
Gain from insurance recoveries   —   (8,167)   (1,509)   (9,676)
Restructuring charges   5,090   2,893   2,480   10,463
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,169   2,665   3,107   7,941

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 42,820   $ 24,197   $ 32,725   $ 99,742

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2021

Home &
 Outdoor

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 43,239  $ 13,573  $ 33,228  $ 90,040
Depreciation and amortization   2,894   2,529   3,218   8,641
Non-operating income, net   —   —   52   52

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   46,133   16,102   36,498   98,733
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   1,605   —   —   1,605

EPA compliance costs   —   4,926   —   4,926
Restructuring charges   —   —   5   5
Non-cash share-based compensation   2,339   2,717   1,493   6,549

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 50,077  $ 23,745  $ 37,996  $ 111,818

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2022

Home &
 Outdoor (2)

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty (2)   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 102,722  $ 12,505   $ 42,851   $ 158,078
Depreciation and amortization   13,704   9,279   10,347   33,330
Non-operating income, net   —   —   185   185

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   116,426   21,784   53,383   191,593
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   117   —   2,667   2,784

EPA compliance costs   —   22,101   —   22,101
Gain from insurance recoveries   —   (8,167)   (1,509)   (9,676)
Restructuring charges   5,562   6,447   3,232   15,241
Non-cash share-based compensation   10,807   11,078   10,170   32,055

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 132,912  $ 53,243   $ 67,943   $ 254,098

19

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA
 ( Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands)

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2021

Home &
 Outdoor

Health &
 Wellness   Beauty   Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 112,303  $ 29,616  $ 80,247  $ 222,166
Depreciation and amortization   8,257   7,879   9,946   26,082
Non-operating income, net   —   —   185   185

EBITDA (non-GAAP)   120,560   37,495   90,378   248,433
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   1,605   —   —   1,605

EPA compliance costs   —   20,998   —   20,998
Restructuring charges   369   —   11   380
Non-cash share-based compensation   11,047   10,229   7,073   28,349

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 133,581  $ 68,722  $ 97,462  $ 299,765

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to
 Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 64,049   $ 12,223   $ 51,826   $ 2.66   $ 0.51   $ 2.15
Acquisition-related expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —
EPA compliance costs   2,103   32   2,071   0.09   —   0.09
Gain from insurance recoveries   (9,676)   (121)   (9,555)   (0.40)   (0.01)   (0.40)
Restructuring charges   10,463   131   10,332   0.43   0.01   0.43

Subtotal   66,939   12,265   54,674   2.78   0.51   2.27
Amortization of intangible assets   4,652   534   4,118   0.19   0.02   0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation   7,941   474   7,467   0.33   0.02   0.31

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 79,532   $ 13,273   $ 66,259   $ 3.30   $ 0.55   $ 2.75

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,078

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 86,886  $ 11,203  $ 75,683  $ 3.56  $ 0.46  $ 3.10
Acquisition-related expenses   1,605   58   1,547   0.07   —   0.06
EPA compliance costs   4,926   74   4,852   0.20   —   0.20
Restructuring charges   5   —   5   —   —   —

Subtotal   93,422   11,335   82,087   3.83   0.46   3.36
Amortization of intangible assets   2,994   197   2,797   0.12   0.01   0.11
Non-cash share-based compensation   6,549   784   5,765   0.27   0.03   0.24

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 102,965  $ 12,316  $ 90,649  $ 4.22  $ 0.50  $ 3.72

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,399

20

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2020
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 97,876   $ 13,721   $ 84,155   $ 3.89   $ 0.55   $ 3.34
Restructuring charges   (12)   —   (12)   —   —   —

Subtotal   97,864   13,721   84,143   3.89   0.55   3.34
Amortization of intangible assets   4,501   204   4,297   0.18   0.01   0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation   6,739   403   6,336   0.27   0.02   0.25

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 109,104   $ 14,328   $ 94,776   $ 4.33   $ 0.57   $ 3.76

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,192

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to
 Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended November 30, 2019
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 76,594   $ 7,895   $ 68,699   $ 3.02   $ 0.31   $ 2.71
Acquisition-related expenses   1,475   22   1,453   0.06   —   0.06
Restructuring charges   12   —   12   —   —   —

Subtotal   78,081   7,917   70,164   3.07   0.31   2.76
Amortization of intangible assets   4,790   252   4,538   0.19   0.01   0.18
Non-cash share-based compensation   4,758   343   4,415   0.19   0.01   0.17

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 87,629   $ 8,512   $ 79,117   $ 3.45   $ 0.34   $ 3.12

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,396

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to
 Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2022
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 131,575   $ 24,482   $ 107,093   $ 5.46   $ 1.02   $ 4.45
Acquisition-related expenses   2,784   2   2,782   0.12   —   0.12
EPA compliance costs   22,101   332   21,769   0.92   0.01   0.90
Gain from insurance recoveries   (9,676)   (121)   (9,555)   (0.40)   (0.01)   (0.40)
Restructuring charges   15,241   192   15,049   0.63   0.01   0.62

Subtotal   162,025   24,887   137,138   6.73   1.03   5.69
Amortization of intangible assets   13,662   1,581   12,081   0.57   0.07   0.50
Non-cash share-based compensation   32,055   2,128   29,927   1.33   0.09   1.24

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 207,742   $ 28,596   $ 179,146   $ 8.63   $ 1.19   $ 7.44

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,086

21

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2021
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 212,843  $ 28,873  $ 183,970  $ 8.70  $ 1.18  $ 7.52
Acquisition-related expenses   1,605   58   1,547   0.07   —   0.06
EPA compliance costs   20,998   315   20,683   0.86   0.01   0.85
Restructuring charges   380   6   374   0.02   —   0.02

Subtotal   235,826   29,252   206,574   9.64   1.20   8.45
Amortization of intangible assets   8,963   603   8,360   0.37   0.02   0.34
Non-cash share-based compensation   28,349   2,355   25,994   1.16   0.10   1.06

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 273,138  $ 32,210  $ 240,928  $ 11.17  $ 1.32  $ 9.85

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   24,461

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2020
  Income   Diluted EPS

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 247,835   $ 16,061   $ 231,774   $ 9.78   $ 0.63   $ 9.14
Restructuring charges   355   2   353   0.01   —   0.01
Tax reform   —   9,357   (9,357)   —   0.37   (0.37)

Subtotal   248,190   25,420   222,770   9.79   1.00   8.79
Amortization of intangible assets   13,527   651   12,876   0.53   0.03   0.51
Non-cash share-based compensation   20,654   1,406   19,248   0.82   0.06   0.76

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 282,371   $ 27,477   $ 254,894   $ 11.14   $ 1.08   $ 10.05

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,350

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Income and Diluted EPS to
 Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (6)

 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended November 30, 2019
  Income   Diluted EPS

  Before Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

Before
Tax   Tax   Net of Tax

As reported (GAAP) $ 172,018   $ 16,530   $ 155,488   $ 6.80   $ 0.65   $ 6.15
Acquisition-related expenses   1,475   22   1,453   0.06   —   0.06
Restructuring charges   1,061   68   993   0.04   —   0.04

Subtotal   174,554   16,620   157,934   6.90   0.66   6.24
Amortization of intangible assets   13,129   621   12,508   0.52   0.02   0.49
Non-cash share-based compensation   18,743   1,434   17,309   0.74   0.06   0.68

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 206,426   $ 18,675   $ 187,751   $ 8.16   $ 0.74   $ 7.42

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS   25,295

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial
M C d N C Adj d Dil d EPS (N GAAP) (3) (6)

22

Measures – Core and Non-Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (Non-GAAP) (3) (6)
 (Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Sales revenue, net

Core $ 558,606  $ 620,509  $ (61,903)   (10.0) %
Non-Core   —   4,375   (4,375)   (100.0) %

Total $ 558,606  $ 624,884  $ (66,278)   (10.6) %

  Three Months Ended November 30,
  2022   2021   $ Change   % Change
Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)

Core $ 2.75  $ 3.72  $ (0.97)   (26.1) %
Non-Core   —   —   —   —%

Total $ 2.75  $ 3.72  $ (0.97)   (26.1) %

Three Months Ended November
30,

Core Business: 2022   2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 2.15   $ 3.10

Acquisition-related expenses, net of tax   —   0.06
EPA compliance costs, net of tax   0.09   0.20
Gain from insurance recoveries   (0.40)   —
Restructuring charges, net of tax   0.43   —

Subtotal   2.27   3.36
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax   0.17   0.11
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax   0.31   0.24

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 2.75   $ 3.72

Three Months Ended November
30,

Non-Core Business: 2022   2021
Diluted EPS, as reported $ —   $ —